

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
Supreme Court Case No.: 80111

Electronically Filed
Apr 15 2021 12:13 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

SATICOY BAY LLC SERIES 34 INNISBROOK,
Appellant,

v.

THORNBURG MORTGAGE SECURITIES TRUST 2007-3;
FRANK TIMPA; MADELAINE TIMPA; TIMPA TRUST; RED
ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC; SPANISH TRAIL
MASTER ASSOCIATION; REPUBLIC SERVICES; AND LAS
VEGAS VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, *Respondents,*

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court,
Clark County, Nevada
District Court Case # A-14-710161-C
The Honorable Glora Sturman

**RESPONDENT RED ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

David R. Koch (Nevada Bar No. 8830)
Steven B. Scow (Nevada Bar No. 9906)
KOCH & SCOW LLC
11500 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 210
Henderson, NV 89052
Telephone: (702) 318-5040
Facsimile: (702) 318-5039
Attorneys for Respondent
Red Rock Financial Services, LLC

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

This NRAP 26.1 Disclosure is made in connection with RESPONDENT RED ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF. The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a).

1. Respondent Red Rock Financial Services, LLC's is wholly owned by FirstService Residential, Nevada, LLC.
2. Steven B. Scow (Nevada Bar Number 9906), of Koch & Scow, LLC, is the only attorney that has or is expected to appear for Respondent Red Rock Financial Services, LLC in this matter.

Dated this 15th day of April, 2021.

/s/ Steven B. Scow

Steven B. Scow

Attorneys for Respondent Red Rock Financial Services, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

A. The HOA Forecloses on the Property and Several Parties Bring Suit 4

B. The District Court Issues an Order for Summary Judgment Granting Thornburg’s Claim for Declaratory Relief and Denying All Other Claims 6

C. Disposition of the Excess Proceeds 7

D. Saticoy Bay Made Several Late Attempts to Reverse the District Court’s Judgments 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. Standard of Review..... 12

A. Standard of Review Regarding Motions for Summary Judgment..... 12

B. Standard of Review Regarding the Award of Fees and Costs..... 13

C. Standard of Review Regarding the Denial of Saticoy Bay’s Motion to Amend 13

II. The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Saticoy Bay’s Claims Against Red Rock and the HOA..... 13

A. Saticoy Bay Did Not Timely appeal the Dismissal of the Claims Against Red Rock and the HOA. 14

B. Saticoy Bay’s Claims Against Red Rock and the HOA are Meritless ... 14

C.	Since Saticoy Bay’s Claims Against Red Rock Are Improper, the Court Should Uphold Summary Judgment Even if Red Rock Did Not Raise the Issue in Lower Court, Especially Since Saticoy Bay Did Not Raise the Issue Previously	17
D.	Saticoy Bay Does Not Allege That it Made Any Inquiries to Red Rock Regarding Tender and Testifies Under Oath That it Had No Communications With Red Rock	18
1.	Saticoy Bay Did Not Allege That it Made Any Inquires.....	19
2.	Saticoy Bay Has Testified Under Oath That it Never Made Any Inquires to Red Rock	21
III.	The District Court Properly Awarded the Excess Proceeds to the Timpa Trust	23
A.	Pursuant to Centuries-Old Case Law, All Junior Liens Are Extinguished by Foreclosure, All Senior Liens Survive Foreclosure, and Only Junior Lienholders Are Entitled to Excess Proceeds.....	24
B.	Under NRS 116.3116, Thornburg’s Deed of Trust Was Senior to the HOA’s Because Thornburg Satisfied the Superpriority Portion of the HOA Lien	27
C.	Policy Considerations Do Not Support Saticoy Bay’s Theory That Thornburg is Entitled to the Excess Proceeds of the Foreclosure Sale	30
IV.	Saticoy Bay Cannot Challenge the Award of Attorney Fees to Red Rock .	33
A.	Since Saticoy Bay Has no Interest in the Excess Proceeds, it Has no Standing to Challenge the Award of Attorney Fees	34
B.	Saticoy Bay Did Not Challenge the Award of Fees in the Lower Court.	35
V.	The District Court Properly Denied Saticoy Bay’s Motion to Amend.....	36
A.	Parties Cannot Amend Their Pleadings Post-Judgment Except in Narrow Inapplicable Circumstances	37
B.	Saticoy Bay is Precluded from Bringing Claims to Set Aside the Foreclosure Sale	39

C. The District Court Properly Denied Saticoy Bay’s Motion to Amend Due to the Undue Delay in Filing the Motion, Saticoy Bay’s Motive, and Prejudice to the Non-Moving Parties 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Oro, LLC v. Ditech Fin. LLC</i> , 434 P.3d 929 (Nev. 2019).....	15, 17
<i>Archon Corp. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in and for County of Clark</i> , 407 P.3d 702, 708 (Nev. 2017).....	35
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 856 P.2d 560, 563 (Nev. 1993).....	13
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> , 427 P.3d 113, 116 (Nev. 2018).....	25, 28
<i>Branch Banking and Tr. Co. v. Tomblin</i> , 163 So. 3d 1229, 1230–31 (Fla. 5th Dist. App. 2015)	25
<i>Cypress Manor Drive Tr. v. Foothills at MacDonald Ranch Master Assn.</i> , 473 P.3d 1048 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Erickson Const. Co. v. Nevada Nat. Bank</i> , 513 P.2d 1236, 1238 (Nev. 1973)	25
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Civ. Serv. Emp. Ins. Co.</i> , 587 P.2d 420, 421 (Nev. 1978).....	35
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 194 P.3d 709, 713 (Nev. 2008).....	40
<i>Greene v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nevada ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 990 P.2d 184, 186 (Nev. 1999).....	38
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 319 P.3d 606, 615 (Nev. 2014).....	13
<i>Iridescent St. Tr. v. Montenegro Estates Landscape Maint. Assn.</i> , 472 P.3d 1208 n. 1 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Kantor v. Kantor</i> , 8 P.3d 825, 828 (Nev. 2000)	13
<i>LN Mgt. LLC Series 3732 v. Shadow Hills Master Assn.</i> , 474 P.3d 333 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>MEI-GSR Holdings, LLC v. Peppermill Casinos, Inc.</i> , 416 P.3d 249, 254 (Nev. 2018).....	13
<i>MTC Fin., Inc. v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 228 Cal. Rptr. 3d 238, 240 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2018)	25
<i>Matter of Est. of Herrmann</i> , 677 P.2d 594, 610 (Nev. 1984).....	34

<i>Matter of T.L.</i> , 406 P.3d 494, 496 (Nev. 2017).....	34
<i>Murphy v. Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A.</i> , 36 N.E.3d 48, 53–54 (Mass. App. 2015)	25
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. SFR Investments Pool I, LLC</i> , 396 P.3d 754, 756 (Nev. 2017).....	34
<i>Noonan v. Bayview Loan Servicing</i> , 438 P.3d 335 (Nev. 2019).....	15
<i>Pegasus v. Reno Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 57 P.3d 82, 87 (Nev. 2002).....	12
<i>Santa Margarita St. Tr. v. Paseo Del Rey Homeowners Assn.</i> , 473 P.3d 1048 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 1330 Crystal Hill v. Tripoly at Stephanie Homeowners Assn. and Red Rock</i> , SC Case No. 79778 (Nev. March 26, 2021)	16
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3123 Inlet Bay v. Genevieve Ct. Homeowners Assn., Inc.</i> , 473 P.3d 1046 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3984 Meadow Foxtail Drive v. Sunrise Ridge Master Homeowners Assn.</i> , 80204, 2021 WL 150737, at *1 (Nev. Jan. 15, 2021) .	16
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 5413 Bristol Bend Ct. v. Nevada Assn. Services, Inc.</i> , 475 P.3d 777 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 6408 Hillside Brook v. Mt. Gate Homeowners' Assn.</i> , 473 P.3d 1046 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8320 Bermuda Beach v. S. Shores Community Assn.</i> , 473 P.3d 1046 (Nev. 2020)	16, 20
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8920 El Diablo v. Silverstone Ranch Community Assn.</i> , 473 P.3d 1045 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 11339 Colinward v. Travata and Montage at Summerlin Ctr. Homeowners' Assn.</i> , 474 P.3d 333 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>SFR Investments Pool I v. U.S. Bank</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014).....	28
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886, 894 (Nev. 2016).....	34
<i>Spencer v. Klementi</i> , 466 P.3d 1241, 1248 (Nev. 2020).....	13, 36
<i>Stephens v. S. Nev. Music Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 138, 139 (Nev. 1973).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Sage</i> , 566 F.2d 1114, 1115 (9th Cir. 1977).....	25, 26

<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 P.3d 1026, 1029 (Nev. 2005).....	12
<i>Zieve, Brodnax & Steele, LLP v. Dhindsa</i> 262 Cal. Rptr. 3d 567, 573 (Cal. App. 5th Dist. 2020)	25

STATUTES AND RULES

NRAP 3A.....	34
NRAP 4.....	14
NRAP 17.....	1
NRAP 36.....	16
NRCP 12.....	20
NRCP 15.....	38, 39
NRCP 56.....	12
NRS 113	20
NRS 116	2, 9, 24, 32
NRS 116.1113	20
NRS 116.3116	10, 27, 28, 29, 30
NRS 116.31164	1, 10, 15, 26, 32

SECONDARY SOURCES

L. Jones, <i>Law of Mortgages</i> , 2186 (1928))	25
<i>Trustee's Deed: Generally</i> , 2 L. of Distressed Real Est. § 17:16 (2018)	25
